Montagehandleiding
Fitting instruction Honda Jazz HB
E/Ionta_gtte_anlzitung . *% 4 D
escription de montage *
Instrucciones de montaje * * m NL | D |GB | N SF I F
Montagevejledning * e *** ® () - Waarde
Monteringsvejledning Value E DK S cz H RU | PL
Monteringshandledning v/ Wert
Asennusohje 10/2008 - EC 94/20 Valer
Istruzioni di montaggio ’\ Erték
Néavod k montazi
Szerelési utasitas
Mopsinok ycTaHoBKM TYPE: 049-983 e7 00-0263 1555 kg 1140 kg 95 kg 6,45 kN © BOSAL BAF42 issue: 12.04.2011
Ball code: 99-4071-4871
7
M10x100
8
26\§> M12x110
10

TYPE D-VALUE

PART AR, ] e

oris =

BOSAL GROUP.

aris

BOSAL GROUP

1922114

-
o

V19



Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat
» Die maximale Anh&ngelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im Mltge(ljle(fjerte Befestigungsteile Meéjlleg(fende komporlllenter Codmponentl forniti a c(:jolrredo
Provided parts Vedlagt festematerie Dodané upevriovaci dily
Benutzerhandbgch nac':hlesen. . Materiel de fixation joint Medfoljande komponenter  Tartozékjegyzék
» For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car homologation CN1COK KOMMEKTYIOLLMX

documents.
Pour connaitre le poids maxi remarquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de

votre voiture ou la carte grise. Q

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo. 1 7 1x  M10x100 @ 20. 2x Mi12
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgist tilladte veegt efter Deres karetg;. ‘\/ 2l. 1x M8
Ta kontakt med forhandleren angdende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke. 22 6x M6
Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale
d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro VasSe vozidlo je uvedena v technickém prakazu nebo v
uzivatelské pfirucce.

A maximalis vontathat6 tdmegekrél gy6z6djon meg a gépkocsi kezelési konyvébdl, vagy a
gépkocsi tipusbizonyitvanyabol.

MakcumanbHyo maccy npuuena npocyuM NPoBepsiTb B 3aBOACKON KHYDKKE UMK NO B TUMOBOM
cepTudukate asBTomooumns.

23. 5x Mi12
24  1x M10
25. 3x M6

8. 1x Mi12x110
9 2x  M12x50
10. 4x  M12x40
11 1x  M8x25
12. 2x  M6x25
13 1x M6x16

26 1x  30x4x43

14. 2x  @19x3x62

27 1x  25x4x60

16. 7x M12
17 1x M10

18. 1x M8
19. 3x M6

Steel (18x6,4x1,6)

Nylon (@18x6,4x1,6)

15  9x  M12(@32x12,5x4)

M6

049-983

aris

BOSAL GROUP

2/19



@ De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.

(D) Der Freiraum nach Anhang VI, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

(P La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément & I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

(E) Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

@ Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

(8D Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

(FIN) Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

(1D Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VI, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

@ Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/ES musi byt zarucen.

Nalezy zagwarantowaé¢ wolng wysokos$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zataczniku nr VII.

® A 94/20/EK irdnyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a vondgdémb elhelyezése szamara eldirt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.
Heobxoammo obecneunTb AaHHble CBOGOAHOMO NPOCTPAHCTBA, NpeaAnvUcaHHbie Ans pa3MeLLeHnsl TAroBoro Wwapuka B npunoxeHun VII. aupektusbl 94/20/EC .

| 75 min. 75 min.

max. 100 mm

o

=

i « 3

5 o ss %

o S £ 3

53 38 g8

= = F o "y
s 23 8 :
= eS8 3 SomE . &
£ > o = =
w = o ©T s
5 Dy D e xo-gwmé
= fo Voo Sao5 @ o
Qc g < 5 >9 ¢
S- 562 o b._0 O =
: = 0o 2 SQ o

K > > 0Xx = » 2
o Z2603-5% ZEBR=E
il e Fso882=252Ec893
¥ T 0EQ =830 523 o
! 2202898 0RF2QETE 5
R Y o CE> TS gy 82 NE 2

. OE NDDO O= u ©
: —4 |ggfcigEiEéeii;
= mo::9>ggga«-—®¥
8 OB 05 =EESEEZ2 2
£ SY C_®RL,=EcEZTE R
= E sESSgET 538§
SR 2 s ©
45%in 589@;1@835233%2:
/ Eo-a(n 'UO""Q—J‘:O(D> c o
/ S 88cos28s35228§5 ¢
:P,EEG)Q_GJ:E‘._:CA_<>.ET
N I oeEXgso 59N >
S8 5 5o 2SC°5256

=0T - 000022 0z ©
D0@ao>>>waaz m

aris

BOSAL GROUP



@ Voor het gebruik van deze trekhaak zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant
met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg
Uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht wat Uw auto mag trekken, hierbij mogen
de specificaties van deze trekhaak niet overschreden worden.

Overbelasting (overschrijding van de specificaties) van deze trekhaak kan leiden tot
ernstige schade aan het voertuig en/of een breuk van de trekhaak.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijk overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
rijdende aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens op zijn beurt
mogelijk een zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in de directe
omgeving van de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het product zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik (o.a.
overbelasting) ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is
(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.).

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (kg)

981 D (kN)
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg)

X000 ~

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegcontrole
systeem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien deze gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

aris

BOSAL GROUP

Im Falle der Benutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des
Herstellers bezuglich der erlaubten maximalen Zuglast und der maximalen
senkrechten Kugelbelastung unbedingt einzuhalten. Fragen Sie lhren
Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, wie grof3 die maximale Zuglast Ihres Autos ist.
Es ist verboten, die Vorschriften beziglich der Anhangevorrichtung zu Ubertreten.

Die Uberlastung der Anhéngevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schadigungen des Fahrzeugs und/oder der Anhangevorrichtung
fUhren.

Eine solche Uberlastung kann im Extremfall das LosreilRen der gezogenen
Einrichtung, also des Anhangers, des Wohnwagens oder der Fahrradhalterung zur
Folge haben. Dieses kann wiederum zu schweren oder todlichen Verletzungen der
sich im ziehenden Fahrzeug befindlichen Personen und/oder sich auf dem Gelande
aufhaltenden Unschuldigen fiihren.

Bosal kann nicht fiir solche eventuellen Fehler des Produkts zur Verantwortung
gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder nicht bestimmungsgeméafiien Gebrauch
(unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder
eine Person, fiir die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist (Artikel 185, Absatz 2 N.B.W.).

Formel fiir D-Wert Ermittlung:
Max. Anhéngelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) ,, 9,81 _ (kN)
Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) © 1000

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien tUber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufligen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem
Uberprift.

Im Falle fehlender Teile kdnnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen,
wenn auch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

4/19



Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer relating to the
maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading when
using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum
towing weights that apply to your vehicle and do not exceed values permitted for
the towbar.

Overloading of the towbar (i.e. non-observance of instructions) may lead to severe
damage to either the vehicle and/or the towbar itself.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling
of the equipment being towed, whether that be a trailer, box, caravan or bicycle
carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either
within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that time.

Bosal may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by
improper use or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the
user or any person for whom the user is responsible (Article 185(2) of N.B.W.).

Formula for D-Value:

Max. trailerweight (kg) x Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) X 9,81 _ KN
Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) ©* 1000 ~ (kN)

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle
papers.

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with
the weight control sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

aris

BOSAL GROUP

@ Pour I'utilisation de I'attelage les instructions du constructeur du véhicule concernant

le poids tracté maximum et la charge verticale maximale de la boule de I'attelage
doivent étre observées obligatoirement. Demander au vendeur / distributeur local du
véhicule quel est le poids maximal tractable par votre véhicule et il est également
interdit d’excéder les valeurs admissibles par I'attelage.

La surcharge de l'attelage (c’est-a-dire I'inobservation des régles) peut endommager
sérieusement le véhicule et/ou I'attelage.

La conséquence d‘une telle surcharge pourrait étre la libération inattendue de
I’équipement tracté, donc de la remorque ou du support de bicyclette. Une telle
libération inattendue peut causer des blessures graves ou des blessures mortelles
aux personnes se trouvant dans le véhicule tracteur et/ou aux passants innocents se
trouvant sur les lieux.

Bosal ne saurait étre retenu responsable de dommages causés par un usage
incorrect ou par un usage différent de celui prévu (par exemple la surcharge), que ce
soit par I'utilisateur lui-méme ou par tout autre personne dont I'utilisateur est
responsable (Point 2 de I'Article 185 de N.B.W.).

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
Poids max. de remorque (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) ., 9,81 _ D (kN
Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) X 1000 = (kN)

Les points de fixations définis comme homologués doivent étre observés.

Les recommandations nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires
doivent étre prises en considération.

Ces instructions de montage et d’opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du
véhicule.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrdlons tous nos produits par pesage de I'attelage.

Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne pouvons accepter une demande de supplément

qu’ avec I'étiquette certifiant le contréle du poids.

Aprés 1000 km de traction, resserrer toute la boulonnerie aux couples prescrits.

5/19



@ En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las
prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de
remolque y la carga maxima vertical de la bola. Pregunte al comerciante de la
marca/comerciante local de que cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto
y no traspase los valores permitidos en las prescripciones referentes al gancho de
remolque.

La sobrecarga del gancho de remolque (o sea la violacién de las prescripciones)
puede conllevar a un dafio grave del vehiculo y/o del gancho de remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el
desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la
caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales
a las personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes
que estan en el area.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la
sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su
responsabilidad (parrafo 2 del articulo 185 del N.B.W.).

Férmula para el calculo del valor D:
Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) , 9,81
Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg)

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado
determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial
de los accesorios.

A las instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los
papeles del vehiculo.

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo podemos

aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del
control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los
pares de apriete dados).

aris

BOSAL GROUP

X000 = D (kN)

Producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladt treekvaegt og maksimal vertikal

belastning skal overholdes. Spgrg bilproducenten/den lokale forhandler om den
maksimale treekveegt, der geelder for Deres karetgj. De tilladte vaerdier for
anheengertraekket ma ikke overskrides.”

Overbelastning af treekkrogen (dvs. ikke-overholdelse af instruktionerne) kan fare
til alvorlige skader pa enten karetgjet og/eller selve treekkrogen.

| ekstreme tilfelde kan overbelastning af treekkrogen medfgre for tidlig afkobling af
det bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Dette
kan ogsa forarsage alvorlige eller dedelige kvaestelser for personer, der opholder
sig enten i det bugserende kgretgj og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det
pagaeldende tidspunkt.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, der opstar som falge
af forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller
enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig for (artikel 185 (2) i NBW

Formel for beregning af D-vaerdien:
Max. anhaengerveaegt (kg) x max. tilladte vaegt af treekkoretgjet (kg) X 9,81 _ D (kN
Max. anheengerveegt (kg) + max. tilladte veegt af treekkaretgjet (kg) ™ 1000 ~ (kN)

De som standard angivne fastgerelsespunkter skal overholdes.

De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges kgretgjets officielle dokumenter.
Ved afsendelse kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med vaegtkontrolsystem. Rekvirering
af manglende reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrolsedlen

fra veegtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende mgtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

6/19



@ Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgretgyfabrikantens
forskrifter vedrgrende maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt.
Spgr fabrikanten / merkeforhandleren om den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt
a overskride forskriftene vedrgrende tilhengerfestet.

Overbelasting av tilhengervektet (eller forsemming av forskriftene) kan fare til
alvorlige skader av kjgretgyet og/eller tilhengerfestet.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa
trailer, campinvogn eller sykkeltrailer Igsrives fra kjgretgyet. Og dette kan fare til
alvorlige eller dgdlige skader til personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller andre
uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i neerheten.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifglge uriktig
bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen persom som brukeren ar
ansvarlig for (artikkel 185 (2) i N.B.W.).

Formel for D-verdien:
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) x Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) 9,81 _ B (kN
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) X000 = D KN)

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av
tilbehar.

Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjgretayets dokumentasjon.

Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.

| tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten

som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de
oppgitte tiltrekningsmomentene).

aris

BOSAL GROUP

@Kontrollera alltid anvisningarna av fordonets tillverkare betraffande om den

maximala tillatna vikt av slapvagnen, samt maximala tillatliga vertikala vikt pa kulan
vid anvandning av dragkroken. Fraga fordonets tillverkaren / den lokala
aterforsaljare om dom maximala dragvikterna som galler for ditt fordon, och inte
Overstiga dom har varden, som ar tillatna for dragkroken.

Overbelastningen av dragkroken (dvs. att man inte féljer tillverkarens instruktioner)
kan leda till allvarliga skador av fordonet och/eller dragkroken.

| extrema fall, kan &verbelastningen av dragkroken leda till att utrustningen som
bogseras, oavsett om det ar en slapvagn, en lada, en husvagn eller en cykelhallare
lossnar.

Som ett resultat kan detta ocksa orsaka allvarliga eller dodliga skador pa personer.

Bosal kan inte hallas ansvarig for eventuella fel pa produkten, som orsakats av
felaktig anvandning, eller annan anvandning an den avsedda anvandningen
(inklusive dverlastning) av anvandaren, eller nagon person for vilken anvandaren ar
ansvarig (artikel 185 (2) av N.B.W)).

Formeln for D-vardens berdkningen:
Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) x Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) , 9,81 _ D (kN)
Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) + Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) ** 1000

Dom monteringspunkterna, som ar féreskrivna som standard, maste bibehallas.

Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehdr, maste
bibehallas.

Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens
dokumenten.

Innan leverans kontrollerar vi alla vara produkter med hjalp av ett viktkontrollsystem.
| fall av franvarande bestandsdelarna, kan vi endast acceptera dnskningar
om erséattning, om du framvisar etiketten, som intygar viktkontrollen.

Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kérning (enligt
angivna momentangivelser).

7/19



@Vetokoukkua kayttdessa on noudatettava auton valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta @ Quando si usa il dispositivo di traino fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del

sallittua vedettya painoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuulankantavuutta. Kysy costruttore dell’autoveicolo per quanto riguarda il peso massimo rimorchiabile ed il
myyjaltasi paljonko sinun autosi suurin sallittu vedetty paino on, laka rasita peso massimo verticale sulla sfera. Informarsi presso il costruttore del veicolo o
vetokoukkua enemman kuin sallittu. presso il suo distributore locale sul peso massimo rimorchiabile del vostro veicolo e

non superare i valori ammessi per il dispositivo di traino.

Vetokoukun ylirasitus, (eli asetusten rikkominen) johtaa auton ja/tai vetokoukun

vakavaan vaurioon. Sovraccaricare il dispositivo di traino (o0 non osservare le istruzioni) pudé danneggiare
il veicolo e/o il dispositivo stesso.

Aaritapauksessa ylirasitus saattaa johtaa laitteen, eli perdvaunun, asuntovaunun tai

pyoransaileikon irrottautumiseen. Tama saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen In casi estremi il sovraccarico del dispositivo di traino pud portare allo sganciamento
tai jopa kuoleman vetoautossa oleville henkildille ja/tai alueella oleville syyttomille del traino (rimorchio, caravan o portabiciclette), con la conseguenza di causare gravi
henkildille. danni alle persone trasportate e/o alle persone che potrebbero trovarsi nell'area

circostante in quel momento.
Bosalia ei voi syyttaa tuotteen sellaisista mahdollisista vioista, jotka aiheutti
epanormaali tai asiaton kaytté (muun muassa ylirasitus), joko kayttéjan tai La Bosal non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per i danni causati da un uso diverso
sellaisen henkilon toimesta josta kayttaja on vastuussa (N.B.W. pykala 185.alio 2.). o improprio del dispositivo di traino (incluso il sovraccarico) da parte dell’'utente o di
persona per la quale I'utente & responsabile (Articolo 185(2) dell’ N.B.W.).
Ajo-ominaisuuksien kannalta on noudatettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maarayksia

koskien perdvaunun rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa. Katso hinattavan peravaunun Formula per il calcolo del valore D:

enimmaispaino kasikirjasta tai auton rekisteriotteesta; vetokoukkua koskevia arvoja peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) ,, 9,81 _ D (kN
ei saa ylittaa. peso massimo rimorchio (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) * 1000 ~ (kN)
Laskelma D-mairin miarittelemiseen: Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.
Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) 9,81 _ D (kN ) ) , ) o o o
Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) X 1000 ~ (kN) Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli

debbono essere rispettate.

Standardina noudatettava maariteltyja kiinnityskohtia.
Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate

Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia lisdvarusteiden asennusta koskevia ai documenti del veicolo.
maarayksia.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di
Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin. controllo peso.

In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con
Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan I'etichetta di controllo peso.
painontarkistusjarjestelmalla. Osien puuttuessa korvauspyynto otetaan vastaan vain
painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittamisen jalkeen. Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

aris

BOSAL GROUP



@ P¥i pouzivani tazného zafizeni vzdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce vozidla vztahujici se
na maximalni pfipustnou hmotnost soupravy a maximalni vertikalni zatizeni tazné
koule.

Informuijte se u vyrobce/prodejce o maximalni hmotnosti nakladu tazeného Vasim
vozidlem a nikdy neprekracujte hodnoty pfipustné pro tazné zafizeni.

Pretizeni tazného zafizeni (tj. nedodrzovani predpist) muze vést k tézkym Skodam
bud' na vozidle a/nebo na tazném zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech muze takové pretizeni vést k odtrzeni tazeného pfivésu
(nakladniho nebo obytného), nebo nosice jizdnich kol. To by mohlo také zpusobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob, at' uz v tazném vozidle a/nebo mezi
kolemjdoucimi.

Firma Bosal nenese odpovédnost za pfipadné vady vyrobku zplsobené jeho
nespravnym pouZzitim nebo pouZitim na jiné, nez uréené ucely (v&etné pretizeni),
uzivatelem nebo osobou, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel (€l. 185 (2) NBW)).

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg)
Max. hmotnost pFivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg)

9,81 _
X3000 = D (kN)

Standardné predepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrzet.

Musi se dodrzet predpisy daného narodniho nafizeni ohledné Gfedniho povoleni
doplnkd.

Tyto predpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pfipojené
k dokumentim vozidla.

Pfi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé doplnéni chybé&jiciho nahradniho dilu, Vas$i Zzadost na dodavku mame
moznost pfijmout pouze po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km je nutno zkontrolovat a dotdhnout vSechny Srouby a matice
na vySe uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.

aris

BOSAL GROUP

@D W przypadku uzywania haka holowniczego nalezy zachowa¢ wymagania

producenta dotyczace dopuszczalnej masy holowanej przyczepy i maksymalnego
pionowego obcigzenia zaczepu kulistego. Nalezy poinformowac sie u swojego
dealera samochodu ile wynosi maksymalna masa holowanej przyczepy i nie wolno
przekroczy¢ podanych wartosci dotyczgcych haka holowniczego.

Przecigzenie haka holowniczego (czyli naruszenie przepiséw) moze spowodowacé
powazne uszkodzenie pojazdu i/lub haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach takie przecigzenie moze spowodowaé uwolnienie sie
holowanego sprzetu, czyli przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej, lub bagaznika
rowerowego. Moze to stac¢ sie przyczyng powaznych lub $miertelnych obrazen
0s06b znajdujgcych sie w holujgcym pojezdzie i/lub przypadkowych niewinnych
os6b przebywajacych w poblizu.

Bosal nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek btedy w produkcie,
spowodowane nieprawidtowym lub niewtasciwym uzyciem (w tym przecigzeniem)
haka przez uzytkownika lub osoby, za ktére uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny
(N.B.W. artykut 185. ustep 2.).

Wzér obliczania wartosci D:
Maks. cigzar przyczepy (kg) x najwieksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (kg) X 9,81 _ D (kN)
Maks. cigzar przyczepy (kg) + najwieksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujgcego (kg) ~* 1000

Nalezy zachowa¢ standardowo przypisane punkty mocowania.

Nalezy przestrzegac¢ krajowych norm w zakresie pozwolen na akcesoria.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentéw pojazdu.

P.oc_jczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdzamy za pomocg systemu kontroli
g?cféag; 'dotycza_ce uzupetnienia brakujacych czesci przyjmujemy za okazaniem
winiety potwierdzajacej kontrole cigzaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ sruby i nakretki
odpowiednim momentem.

9/19



@ A vonohorog hasznalata esetén a jarmi gyartdjanak a megengedett maximalis

vontatott sulyra és a maximalis fligg6éleges gombterhelésre vonatkozo elbirasait
kotelezéen be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarmi-kereskedéjét/helyi
forgalmazojat, mennyi az On autdja altal maximalisan vontathato suly és ilyenkor a
vonohorogra vonatkozo eldirasokat tilos tullépni.

A vonohorog tulterhelése (vagyis az eléirasok megszegése) a gépjarmi és/vagy a
vondhorog sulyos karosodasahoz vezethet.

Egy ilyen tulterhelés széls6séges esetben a vontatott berendezést, tehat az
utanfuto, lakokocsi vagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig
sulyos vagy halalos kimenetel(l sértlést okozhat a vontaté jarmiiben tartézkodo
személyeknek és/vagy a terlleten tartozkodo vétlen nézel6ddknek.

A Bosal nem vonhato felel6sségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat okozott (tébbek kozétt tulterhelés),
akar a felhasznalo, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznalo felelésséggel
tartozik (N.B.W. 185. Cikk 2. bek.).

Ajarm( gyartoja altal a vontatasra, és a fliggéleges terhelésre vonatkozoan kozolt
specifikacionak a jarmi menettulajdonsagai szempontjabdl dontd jelentésége van.
A gépkocsijahoz kapcsolhaté utanfuté maximalis sulyat illetéen lapozza fel az auto
felhasznaloi kézikdnyvét, illetve tipusengedélyét.

A vontatészerkezetre megadott értékeket nem szabad tullépni.

A D-érték szamitasahoz hasznalt képlet:
Az utanfuté max. sulya (kg) x a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sulya (kg) X9,81 = D (kN
Az utanfuté max. sulya (kg) + a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sulya (kg) ”* 1000 ~ (kN)

A szabvanyosként meghatarozott rogzitési pontoktdl eltérni nem lehet.

A tartozékok hatésagi jovahagyasara vonatkozé nemzeti iranyelveket be kell tartani.
Ajelen szerelési és lizemeltetési utasitast csatolni kell a jarm{ okmanyaihoz.
Feladas utan valamennyi termékiinket sulyellenérzé rendszerrel allitjuk be. Hianyzé
alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellen6rz6 megtorténtét igazold matrica ellenében all

maédunkban eleget tenni a potlasra vonatkozo kérésnek.

A csavarokat és a csavaranyakat 1000 kilométerenként, djra kell hizni a megadott
nyomatekértékkel.

aris

BOSAL GROUP

/U

B crnyyae nonb3oBaHWs CLUEMHbIM KPIOKOM MPOU3BOAMTENbL aBTOMOOMNA 06si3aH
cobnofatb NpeanucaHsl OTHOCUTENBHO AOMYCTMMOrO MakcMmarbHOro ByKcupyemoro
BEca M MaKcumaribHOW BepTuKanbHOW Harpysku. Cnpocute y npopaBua Baiero
aBTOMOOWNS,, Kako/i  MaKkcumanbHbli  Bec  JoryckaeTcsa  OykcupoBaTb — Baiwum
aBTOMOGWNEM, U UMelTe B BUAY, 4YTO HeobXoAMMO CTporo cobniogaTth NpeanucaHus
OTHOCUTENBHO CLIEMHOrO KptoKa.

Meperpyska CLENHOro kproka (TO ecTb, HapyLUeHWe NPeanucaHusl) MOXEeT MPUBECTM K
CEpbE3HOMY MOBPEXAEHNI0 aBTOMOGBWIS M/UIN CLIEMHOTO KpHoka.

Takasi neperpyska B KpaliHeM criyyae MOXeT MPUMBECTU K OTLENNeHno GyKcupyemoro
YCTPOWCTBa, TO eCTb aBToMpuuena, Aauu-npuuena unv gepxartens Beriocunena, yto
MOXET MPUYMHUTL CEepbe3HOe WIM CMepPTeNnbHOe TenecHoe MOBpEeXAeHne nuuam,
cnaawmm B ByKcupytoLem aBToMoBuNe U/MnmM HEBUHHLIM NIOASM, HAXOAAWMMCS BOMU3N.

Bosal He npuHumaeT Ha cebsi OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a MOBPEXAEHUS WU3OENUsi, KoTopble
BO3HUKNW B pe3ynbTaTe HECOOTBETCTBEHHOIO MOSb30BaHMsA (MeXay NpoYMM, NeperpysKi)
M3genMeM co CTOPOHbl MOKynmaTens Wnu Apyroro nuua, 3a Koro nokynatenb HeceT
oTtBeTcTBeHHOCTb (N.B.W. CtaTbs 185. ab3au 2.).

Crneumndmkaumss  npousBoauTensi  aBTOMOGWUMS  OTHOCUTENbHO — GYKCMpOBaHUS W
NepneHauKynsipHOW Harpysku MMeeT peluaioliee 3HaYeHWe C TOYKU 3PEeHUst XOOOBbIX
Ka4ecTB.

Ecnu xoTute y3HaTb, aBTOMPULLEN KAKOro MaKCHMaribHOro Beca MOXHO MPUCOeaUHUTL K
Balemy aBTOMOGUMIO, NpoYTMTE Noxanyicta MNpaeuna akcnnyaTauum aBToMOGUNS UK
TUMOBYHO NMTU3EH3NIO.

3anpellaeTcsi NpeBbILLaTh BENMYKHbLI, 0603HaYeHHbIe st aBToTsArava.

PopmMyna AnA BbIYUCIIEHUA BENUYUHbI D:

MakcumaibHbli Bec (B Kr) aBronpuuena X MakcuMaabHO JIOIYCKAEMbIN 9,81
Bec (B KI) aBToTAraya = D
= = X
MakcuMmanbHbIi Bec (B Kr) aBronpuiena + MakcCuManbHO A0MyCKaeMblii [KN]
Bec (B Kr) aBToTsAraya 1000

Heob6xoamMmo cobnioaaTte cTaHaapTHbIE (OUKCUPYHOLLIME TOYKN.

Heobxoavmo cobnioaaTb rocyaapCTBeHHble AUPEKTUBbI OTHOCUTENbHO BeJOMCTBEHHOTO
YTBEPXAEHUS aKceccyapos.

HacToswwas MHCTPYKLUUMS! MO 3KCMyaTaumm npunaraeTcs K LJOKyMeHTaM aBToMOoGUIIS.
Mocne onpaBneHust Bce HalUU WU3LENUsi PerynmpyloTcsl cUCTEMON Mo npoBepke Beca. B
cryyae HeJoCTauu Kakoro-inbo KOMMOHEHTa Mbl UMEEM BO3MOXHOCTb BOCMONHUTL €ro
TOMbKO MPY HAaNMMYMK MaTpULbI, YAOCTOBEPSILLEV NMPOBEPKY Beca.

Mocne kaxnbix 1000 NpoesgHbIX KUMOMETPOB GOMTbI W raikv HeoGXOAMMO 3aTsHYTb
COOTBETCTBYIOLUM MOMEHTOM.

10/19



(CZ) 049-983 Navod k montazi:

1. Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni. Pokud je to
nezbytné, odstranit ze styénych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostredek.

2. Odmontujte zadni naraznik.( 85rouby, 3 blechy)

3. Nalevé strané odmontujte blatnik z umélé hmoty.(2 blechy)

4. Vyjméte ¢alounéni zavazadlového prostoru a zadni sténu z umélé hmoty.

5. Vyjméte skladovaci pfehradky.

6. Na pravé strané vymontujte postranni ¢alounéni z umélé hmoty.

7. Zdesky zadni stény odmontujte vybézek rdmu na levé strané (2 Srouby), Sroub na pravé
strané dejte zpét.

8. Vyuvrtejte konec rdmu na levé strané vrtakem s primérem @ 14 mm tak, jak to uvadi obr. 1.
K mistu vrtani pouZijte oznac¢eni z vyroby.

9. RozSifte otvor na vybézku rdmu na pravé strané, shora na @ 14 mm, zdola na @ 20 mm, tak,
jak to uvadi obr. 2.

10. Prevrtejte desku zadni stény vrtdkem s @ 7 mm v bodech svard, tak jak to uvadi obr. 3. Do
otvord umistéte Srouby M6x16, podlozky, podlozky listové pruziny a matice, abyste posilnili
desku zadni stény.

11. Prevrtejte desku zadni stény smérem od zavazadlového prostoru vrtakem s @ 7 mm pres
predem pfipravené otvory.

12. Umistéte levy doplnék (5) do ramu a volné ho pfipevnéte pomoci pfiloZzenych fixa¢nich
elementd.

13. Namontujte pfipeviovaci desku (6;27) k vybé&Zzku rdmu na pravé strané pomoci Sroubl
M6x25.

14. Namontujte doplnék na pravé strané (4;26) pomoci pfilozenych fixaénich element(,
nevynechejte distanéni trubky.

15. Namontujte tazny hak (1) mezi doplrikové prvky pomoci pfiloZzenych fixaénich elementd, tak,
jak to uvadi nakres.

16. vnejte tazny hak do prostfedni polohy, a potom pevné utdhnéte vSechny Srouby:

M1 (8.8) 79 Nm
M1 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5Nm

17. Vystfihnéte naraznik podle pfiloZzené vystfihové Sablony.

18. Namontujte zpét vSechny soucéastky, které byly béhem montaze odstranény.

19. Na téleso tazniho zafizeni namontujte téleso koule (2) a desku drzici zasuvku (3).

20. Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty
toc¢ivého momentu

21. Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zpusobenou nespravnym
zachazenim na strané uzivatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovédny.

22. Montaz tazného zafizeni smi byt vykonané jen v odborné dilné.

Gy . zatiZeni pfivésem [kg] x celkové vaha vozidla [kg] 9,81
Formule ke zjiSténi D-hodnoty : zatizeni pfivésem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidla [kg] 1000 =D IkN]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(D) 049-983 Anbauanweisung:

1. Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit
Uberprifen. Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

2. Die hintere StoRRstange abmontieren.(8 Schrauben, 3 Federmuttern).

3. Die linksseitigen Kunststoff-Kotfliigel abmontieren (2 Federmuttern).

4. Aus dem Kofferraum die Bodenverkleidung sowie die Kunststoff-Rickwandplatte
herausnehmen.

5. Die Aufbewahrungsbehaltnisse herausnehmen.

6. Die rechtsseitige Kunststoff-Seitenverkleidung abmontieren.

7. Von der Ruckwandplatte die linksseitigen Rahmenaufséatze abmontieren (2 Schrauben), die
rechtsseitigen Schrauben zuriickdrehen.

8. Das Ende des linksseitigen Rahmens mit einem Bohrer @ 14 mm durchbohren, Zeichnung
1 entsprechend. Fir die Bohrstelle die werksseitigen Markierungen nutzen.

9. Am rechtsseitigen Rahmenaufsatz die Bohrung von oben auf @ 14 mm erweitern, von unten
auf @ 20 mm, Zeichnung 2 entsprechend.

10. Die Rickwandplatte an den Schwei3punkten mit einem Bohrer @ 7 mm durchbohren,
Zeichnung 3 entsprechend. Die Schraube M6x16 in die Bohrung einsetzen, mit den
Unterlegscheiben, den Federringen und der Mutter, damit die Rickwandplatte verstarkt
wird.

11. Vom Kofferraum aus die Rickwandplatte mit einem Bohrer @ 7 mm durch die zuvor
fertiggestellten Bohrungen durchbohren.

12. Das linksseitige Zubehér (5) in den Rahmen einsetzen und lose mit den beigelegten
Verbindungselementen befestigen.

13. Die Fixierungsplatte (6;27) mit den M6x25-er Schrauben an den rechtsseitigen
Rahmenaufsatz montieren.

14. Das rechtsseitige Zubehor (4;26) mit den beigelegten Verbindungselementen montieren,
die Distanzhalterrohre nicht vergessen.

15. Den Schlepphakenkérper (1) zwischen das Zubehér montieren, mit den beigelegten
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

16. Den Schlepphaken in der Mitte ausrichten, dann alle Schrauben festziehen:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

17. Den StolRdampfer entsprechend der beigelegten Scheidschablone ausschneiden

18. Alle vorher entfernten Teile wieder an das Auto zuriickmontieren.

19. Die Schleppkugel (2) und die Steckplatte (3) an den Schlepphakenkdrper montieren.

20. Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen

21. Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person
aufgrund unsachgemaéfRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, Ubernimmt Bosal keine Haftung.
(art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

22. Die Montierung des Schlepphakens darf ausschliefflich durch eine Fachwerkstatt
durchgefuhrt werden.

. . . Anhangelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] 9,81 _
Formel fiir D-Wert-Ermittiung : Anhéngelast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] 1000 ~ D kNI
11/19



(E) 049-983 Instrucciones de montaje:

1.

Nookrwd

©

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

21.

22.

Formula para la
determinacién del valor D :

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede,
retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmonte el parachoques posterior.(8 tornillos, 3 broches a presién)

Desmonte el guardafango sintético del lado izquierdo. (2 broches a presion).

Quite la tapiceria del suelo del portaequipaje, y la ldmina sintética de la pared posterior

Quite los compartimientos de almacenamiento.

Saque la tapiceria sintética lateral del lado derecho.

Desmonte de la lamina de la pared posterior la prolongacién de la barra del lado izquierdo (2
tornillos), vuelva a poner el tornillo del lado derecho.

Taladre el cabo de la barra del lado izquierdo con taladradora de @ 14 mm en base de la figura
1. Utilice las sefiales de fabrica para el lugar a taladrar.

Agrande el hueco de la prolongacién de la barra del lado derecho desde arriba a @ 14 mm,
desde abajo a @ 20 mm, en base de la figura 2.

Taladre a través de la lamina de la pared posterior con taladradora de @ 7 mm en los puntos de
soldadura, en base de la figura 3. En el hueco ponga el tornillo M6x16 con las arandelas
planas, las arandelas de fijacion y la contratuerca, para reforzar la lamina de la pared posterior.
Taladre a través de la lamina de la pared posterior desde el portaequipaje con taladradora de @
7 mm a través de los huecos antepreparados.

Ponga el accesorio izquierdo (5) en la barra y fijelo con laxitud con los elementos de enlace
adjunto.

Monte la lamina de fijacion (6;27) en la prolongacion de la barra del lado derecho con los
tornillos M6x25.

Monte el accesorio del lado derecho (4;26) con los elementos de enlace adjunto, no se olvide
de los tubos distanciadores.

Monte el cuerpo del gancho de remolque (1) entre los accesorios, con los elementos de enlace
adjunto, en base de la figura.

Ajuste a la posicion central al gancho de remolque, después debe fijar bién todos los tornillos:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M18(8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Recorte el parachoques segun el patron de recorte adjunto.

Vuelva a montar todos los accesorios que quité.

Monte la bola de remolque (2) y la lamina de soporte del enchufe (3) al cuerpo del gancho de
remolque.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de
apriete dados).

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o
debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su
responsabilidad (art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

El montaje del gancho remolque puede ser efectuado solo por oficina profesional.

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg]
Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg]

9,81
1000

=D [kN]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(DK) 049-983 Montagevejledning:

1.

NogorownN

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

22.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer. der sidder p& treekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa
fastgarelsespunkterne fiernes.

Fjern den bageste kofanger.(8 skruer, 3 clips)

Afmonter den venstre syntetiske kofanger (2 clips).

Fjern bagagerummets betraek og det syntetiske bagplade.

Tag opbevaringsrummene ud.

Fjern den hgjre syntetiske sidebekleedning.

Afmonter den venstre bjeelkeforleengelse fra bagpanelet (2 skruer) og skru den hgjre bolt
tilbage.

Bor den venstre bjeelkes ende med @14 mm som vist pa figur 1. Markeringerne vil vise, hvor
der skal bores.

Bor hullen pa den hgjre bjeelkeforleengelse op til @14 mm fra oven og op til @20 fra undersiden
som vist pa figur 2.

Bor bagpanelet igennem med @7 mm i svejsepunkterne som vist pa figur 3. Placer bolten
M6x16 i hullet inkl. planskiver, fiederskiver og mgtrikken for at forsteerke bagpanelet.

Bor bagpanelet igennem fra bagagerummet med @7 mm ved markeringerne.

Placer det venstre beslag (5) i bjeelken og fastger det lgst vha. medfglgende
befeestelseselementer.

Monter befaestelsespladet (6;27) i den hgjre bjeelkeforleengelse vha. bolte M6x25.

Monter det hgjre beslag (4;26) vha. medfglgende befeestelseselementer. Glem ikke
afstandsrgrene.

Monter traekkrogen (1) mellem tilbehgrspladerne vha. medfglgende befeestelseselementer
ifglge tegning.

Juster traeekkrogen i midten og efterspaend alle bolte:

M12(8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Skeer kofangeren ud ifglge den medfglgende skabelon.

Seet alle dele pa plads igen.

Monter treekkuglen (2) og stikd&sepladen (3) pa tveervangen.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende mgtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km

Bosal kan ikke geres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som felge af skyld
eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (8 185, stk. 2
N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret).

Vi anbefaler, at montering udfgres af specialveerksted.

. L ’ L Anhaeengerlast [kg] x karetgjets totalvaegt [kg] 9,81 _
Formel til registering af D-veerdien : Anheeengerlast [kg] + karetgjets totalvaegt [kg] 1000 ~ D [kN]
12/19



(F) 049-983 Description du montage:

1.

Nookrwd

©

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D :

Séparer les différents éléments d'attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de
fixation.

Démonter le pare-chocs arriére.(8 vis, 3 bouchons)

Démonter le pare-boue en plastique du cété gauche.(2 bouchons).

Enlever le recouvrement du plancher du coffre et la paroi arriére en plastique.

Enlever les boites de rangement.

Démonter le recouvrement en plastique du coté droit.

Démonter le prolongement du chéassis du c6té gauche de la paroi arriere (2 vis) et revisser la
vis du coté droit.

Percer le bout de la poutre au c6té gauche par un foret @ 14 mm selon figure 1. Utiliser les
marques d’usine a la place du pergage.

Elargir le trou sur le prolongement de la poutre au c6té droit & @ 14 mm de haut et & @ 20 mm
de bas selon figure 2.

Percer la plaque de la paroi arriere par un foret @ 7 mm aux points de soudage selon figure 3.
Introduire vis M6x16 dans le trou avec les rondelles plates, les rondelles a ressort et I'écrou
pour renforcer la plaque de la paroi arriere.

Percer la plaque de la paroi arriére par un foret @ 7 mm par les trous préparés d’avance de la
direction du coffre.

Introduire I'accessoire gauche (5) dans la poutre et fixer-le par les éléments de fixation fournis.
Monter la plaque de fixation (6;27) sur le prolongement de la poutre du c6té droit par les vis
M6x25.

Monter I'accessoire du coté droit (4;26) par les éléments de fixation fournis et ne pas omettre
les tuyaux de distance.

Monter le corps de I'attelage (1) parmi les accessoires par les éléments de fixation fournis
selon le dessin.

Orienter I'attelage en position centrale et serrer toutes les vices fixes:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Découper le pare-chocs selon le gabarit de coupe fourni.

Remonter toutes les piéces enlevées sur la voiture.

Monter la boule de I'attelage (2) et la plaque supportant la prise (3) sur le corps de I'attelage.

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient
causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.

Le crochet de remorquage ne peut étre monté que par un garage spécialisé.

charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] X 9,81
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] 1000

aris

BOSAL GROUP

=D [kN]

(SF) 049-983 Asennusohjeet:

1. Pura vetokoukku pakka us ja tarkista listasta, ettd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat
loytyvat. Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.
2. Pura takapuskuri.(8 ruuvia, 3 patenttia)
3. Irrota vasen muovikurasuojus.(2 patenttia).
4. Irrota tavaratilan lattiamatto ja muovitakaseina.
5. lIrrota sailytyslaatikot.
6. Irrota oikean puolen muovisivuverhota.
7. lrrota vasen tankouloke takaseinélevysta (2 ruuvia), kierré oikea ruuvi takaisin.
8. Poraa vasemman tangon loppupda @ 14 mm:in poralla kuva 1:n mukaisesti. Kéyta tehtaan
merkit poraamiseen
9. Laajenna oikealla tangon ulokkeella oleva reika ylhaltéd @ 14 mmiiin, alhaalta @ 20 mm:iin kuva
2:n mukaisesti.
10. Poraa takaseinalevy @ 7 mm:in poralla hitsauspisteisté kuva 3:n mukaisesti. Laita M6x16 ruuvi
reik&éan litteiden aluslevyjen, jousialuslevyjen ja mutterin kanssa, vahvistaksesi takaseinalevyn.
11. Poraa takaseinalevy tavaratilan suunnasta @ 7 mm:in poralla esivalmistettujen reikien kautta.
12. Aseta vasen osa (5) tankoon ja kiinnité se 10ysasti oheisilla sitomaelementeilla.
13. Asenna kiinnityslevy (6;27) oikeaan tankoulokkeeseen M6x25 ruuveilla.
14. Asenna oikea osa (4;26) oheisilla sitomaelementeilld, &la unohda valipidikeputket.
15. Asenna koukko (1) osien valiin oheisilla sitomaelementeilla kuvan mukaisesti.
16. Aseta vetokoukku keskiasentoon, ja sen jalkeen kirista kaikki ruuvit.
M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm
17. Leikkaa puskuri oheisen kaavan mukaisesti.
18. Asenna kaikki irrotetut osat takaisin autoon.
19. Asenna vetokuula (2) ja pistokkeenpitolevy (3) vetokoukkuun.
20. Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.
21. Bosalia ei voida pitdd vastuullisena aine- tai henkildvahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta
asennuksesta tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).
22. Vetokoukun saa asentaa vain ammattihuoltopaja.
. Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 9,81
Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten : Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 1000 D kN]
13/19



(GB) 049-983 Fitting instructions:

1.

Nogkrwd

©

10.

11.

12.

14.

15.

16.

Formula for D-value :

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove
the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment / frame members.
Dismount the rear bumper.( 8 screws, 3 press studs)

Dismount the left-side synthetic mudguard. (2 press studs) .

Take out the floor lining of the trunk and the synthetic plate of the rear panel.

Take out the storage bins.

Dismount the right-side synthetic side lining.

Dismount the left-side beam extension (2 screws) from the plate of the real panel, rewind the
right-hand screw.

Drill out the end of the left-side beam with a @ 14 mm drill in accordance with Figure 1. Use the
factory marks for the location of drilling.

Enlarge the hole to @ 14 mm from above, to @ 20 mm from below on the right-side beam
extension in accordance with Figure 2.

Drill through the plate of the real panel with a @ 7 mm drill at the welding points in accordance
with Figure 3. Insert the M6x16 screw into the hole with the plain washers, spring washers and
nut in order to strengthen the plate of the real panel.

Drill the plate of rear panel with a @ 7 mm drill from the direction of the trunk through the ready-
made holes.

Insert the left-side accessory (5) into the beam and loosely fix it with the attached bonding units.
Mount the retainer plate (6;27) onto the right-side beam extension with M6x25 screws.

Mount the right-side accessory (4;26) with the attached bonding units, do not omit the distance
tubes.

Mount the crossbar (1) between the accessories with the attached bonding units in accordance
with the drawing.

Regolare il gancio di traino in posizione centrale poi stringere tutti i bulloni:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Cut out the bumper in accordance with the attached template.

Remount all the removed parts onto the car.

Mount the towing ball (2) and the socket plate (3) onto the crossbar.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any
injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185. art. 2 N.B.W.)

Only specialised services are authorised to install drawhooks.

trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] X 9,81
trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(1) 049-983 Istruzioni di montaggio:

1.

Nookrwd

©

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

Aprire l'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenutoa fronte dell'elenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
Smontare il paraurti posteriore. (8 bulloni, 3 bottoncini di fissaggio)

Smontare il parafango di plastica del lato sinistro. (2 bottoncini di fissaggio).

Togliere la tappezzeria dal pianale del bagagliaio ed il pannello posteriore di plastica.

Togliere gli scomparti contenitori.

Togliere la tappezzeria laterale di plastica del lato destro.

Smontare I'appendice dell'asse di sinistra dal pannello posteriore (2 bulloni), riavvitare il bullone
di destra.

Forare I'estremita dell’asse di sinistra con un trapano dal diametro di 14 mm in base alla figura
1. Utilizzare le indicazioni di fabbrica per il punto del foro.

Allargare il foro sull’appendice dell’asse di destra dall’alto fino ad un diametro di 14 mm e dal
basso fino a 20 mm, in base alla figura 2.

Perforare il pannello posteriore con un trapano dal diametro di 7 mm nei punti di saldatura in
base alla figura 3. Collocare nel foro il bullone M6x16 con le rondelle piatte, le rondelle a molla
e il dado per rinsaldare il pannello posteriore.

Perforare dal bagagliaio il pannello posteriore con un trapano dal diametro di 7 mm nei fori gia
preparati.

Collocare l'accessorio di sinistra (5) nell'asse e fissarlo senza stringere con gli elementi di
collegamento inclusi.

Montare la lastra di fissaggio (6;27) sull'appendice di destra dell'asse con i bulloni M6x25.
Montare I'accessorio di destra (4;26) con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi, non lasciare fuori i
tubi distanziatori.

Montare il blocco del gancio (1) tra gli accessori con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base

al disegno.
Adjust the drag hook into middle position, then tighten all the screws:
M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M 8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5Nm

Tagliare il paraurti secondo la sagoma di ritaglio allegata.

Rimontare tutti i pezzi dell’automobile rimossi.

Montare la sfera di traino (2) e la piastra della presa (3) al blocco del gancio di traino.
Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di
traino, come pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

L'installazione del gancio di traino deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da tecnici
specializzati.

- . peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] 981 _
Formula per il rilevamento del valore D : peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 1000 - D [kN]
14/19



(N) 049-983 Monteringsveiledning:

1.

Nookrwd

©®

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

22.

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen :

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kit som matte
befinne seg pa festepunktene.

Demonter den bakre stgtfangeren. (8 bolter, 3 lopper)

Demonter den venstre skvettskjermen i plast (2 lopper).

Fjern det underste dekket og bakveggen i plast fra bagasjerommet.

Fjern beholdere.

Demonter plastdekket fra den hgyre siden.

Demonter chassisvangens venstre forlengelse fra bakveggen (2 bolter), og skru den hgyre
bolten tilbake.

Bor gjennom den venstre chassisvangen med en @ 14 mm bor i henhold til bilde 1.

Utvid hullen pa den hgyre chassisvangen til @ 14 mm ovenfra og til @ 20 mm underfra i henhold
til bilde 2.

Bor gjennom bakveggen med en @ 7 mm bor ved sveisepunktene i henhold til bilde 3. Sett
M6x16 bolten samt flate tetninsskiver, sprengskiver og mutteren inn i hullen, for & forstrenge
bakveggsplaten.

Bor gjennom bakveggsplaten fra bagasjerommets side meg en @ 7 mm bor gjennom de
eksisterende hullene.

Sett den venstre delen (5) inn i chassisvangen og fest den lgst ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene.

Monter festeplaten (6;27) pa chassisvangens hgyre forlengelse ved hjelp av M6x25 bolter
Monter den hgyre delen (4;26) ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene. Glemm ikke
avstandsholderrgrene.

Monter tilhengerfestet (1) mellom delene ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene og i henhold
til bildet.

Zet de trekhaak in het midden en trek alle schroeven vast:

M12(8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm

M6 (8.8)  9,5Nm

Lag en utsparing i statfangeren ved hjelp av den vedlagte sjablongen.

Sett alle demonterte delene tilbake pa plass igjen.

Monter kuledelen (2) og kontaktholderen (3) pa tilhengerfestet.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene)

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av
skjgdeslgs eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185. ledd 2 i den
nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken

Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utferes pa fagverksted.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] X 9,81
Tilhengerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(NL) 049-983 Montagehandleiding:

1.

Nookrwd

©

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

22.

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Demonteer de achterbumper. (8 schroeven, 3 clips)

Demonteer het kunststof spatbord aan de linker kant (2 clips).

Verwijder de bekleding van de bodem van de bagageruimte en de kunststof achterwandplaat
Haal de opbergvakken eruit.

Verwijder de kunststof bekleding aan de rechter kant.

Demonteer de balkverlenging aan de linker kant van de achterwandplaat (2 schroeven), draai
de schroef aan de rechter kant terug.

Doorboor het einde van de balk aan de linker kant met een boor van @ 14 mm aan de hand van
afbeelding 1. Gebruik voor de boorplek de aanduidingen die door de fabriek zijn aangebracht.
Verwijd het boorgat aan de rechter kant op de balkverlenging aan de bovenkant tot @ 14 mm en
aan de onderkant tot @ 20 mm aan de hand van afbeelding 2.

Doorboor de achterwandplaat met een boor van @ 7 mm op de laspunten aan de hand van
afbeelding 3. Plaats in het boorgat schroef M6x16 met de platte onderlegplaatjes, de
veerplaatjes en de moer om de achterwandplaat vast te zetten.

Doorboor de achterwandplaat uit de richting van de bagageruimte met een boor van @ 7 mm
via de van tevoren gemaakte boorgaten.

Plaats het linker onderdeel (5) in de balk en bevestig dit handvast met de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen.

Monteer de bevestigingsplaten (6; 27) aan de rechter balkverlenging met de schroeven M6x25.
Monteer de onderdelen aan de rechter kant (4; 26) met de meegeleverde
.bevestigingsmaterialen, vergeet de afstandbuizen niet.

Monteer de trekhaak (1) tussen de onderdelen met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en
aan de hand van de tekening.

Sett tilhengerfestet i riktig stilling i midten og trekk alle boltene godt til:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8)  9,5Nm

Verwijder de bumper aan de hand van het bijgevoegde snijsjabloon.

Monteer alle verwijderde onderdelen opnieuw

Monteer de trekkogel (2) en de stekkerplaat (3) aan de trekhaak.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens
gegeven aanhaalmomenten)

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of
een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185. lid 2 N.B.W.).

De montage van de trekhaak mag uitsluitend door een erkende garage uitgevoerd worden.

getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig 9,81
Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-  [kg] X
waarde : getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig 1000
kal
15/19

=D [kN]



(PL) 049-983 Instrukcija monta zu:

1.

Nookrwd

©

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

Obliczanie wartosci D:

Nalezy rozpakowac¢ hak holowniczy i akcesoria i doktadnie sprawdzi¢ kazdg czes¢. W okolicy
punktéw umocowania nalezy usung¢ tasme ochronna.

Nalezy zdemontowac¢ zderzak. (8 sruby, 3 zatrzaski mocujgce)

Nalezy zdemontowac lewy btotnik.(2 zatrzaski mocujgce).

Nalezy usung¢ wyktadzine podtogowsa i plastikowa tylng scianke w bagazniku.

Nalezy wyjaé pojemniki ze schowka.

Zdemontowa¢ plastikowa wyktadzing bocznej scianki.

Z tylnej piyty Sciennej nalezy zdemontowaé lewostronny wystep belki podwozia (2 $ruby),
prawostronng srube nalezy zamontowac z powrotem.

Koniec lewostronnej belki podwozia nalezy przewierci¢ wierttem @ 14 mm na podstawie
rysunku nr 1. Do wyznaczenia miejsc wiercenia nalezy wykorzysta¢ fabryczne oznaczenia.
Otwor w wystepie prawostronnej belki podwozia nalezy rozszerzyé¢ od géry do @ 14 mm, od
dotu do @ 20 mm, na podstawie rysunku nr 2.

Tylng plyte Scienng nalezy rozwierci¢ wierttem @ 7 mm w punktach spawania na podstawie
rysunku nr 3. W otworze nalezy umiesci¢ srube M6x16 wraz z podktadkami ptaskimi,
podktadkami sprezystymi i nakretkami, aby umocowac ptyte.

Tylng plyte Scienng nalezy rozwierci¢ od strony bagaznika wierttem @ 7 mm poprzez wstepnie
wykonane otwory.

Lewy element (5) nalezy umiesci¢ w belce podwozia i luzno zamontowaé za pomocg
elementéw mocujgcych zatagczonych do zestawu.

Ptyte mocujaca (6;27) nalezy zamontowaé na wystepie belki podwozia za pomoca $rub M6x25.
Lewy element (4;26) nalezy zamontowaé¢ za pomocg elementéw mocujgcych zataczonych do
zestawu, nie zapominajgc o rurkach dystansowych.

Blok haka holowniczego (1) nalezy zamontowa¢ pomiedzy akcesoria na podstawie rysunku, za
pomoca elementéw mocujgcych zatagczonych do zestawu.

Placera dragkroken i mellersta position, sedan skruva fast samtliga skruvarna:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Nalezy wykona¢ wyciecie na zderzaku na podstawie zatgczonego szablonu.
Wszystkie usuniete czesc.
Nalezy zamontowa¢ zaczep kulisty (2) i ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym (3) na bloku haka
holowniczego.
Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego i przebiegu okoto 1000 km nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie
Sruby mocujgce i w razie potrzeby dokreci¢ odpowiednim momentem
Bosal zapewnia gwarancje, za wyjgtkiem uszkodzen powstatych w wyniku nieprawidtowego
uzytkowania. (art.185 lid N.B.W.)

Montaz haka holowniczego moze wykonac wytacznie serwis autoryzowany.

catkowita masa przyczepy [kg] x catkowita masa pojazdu [kg] X 9,81
catkowita masa przyczepy [kg] + catkowita masa pojazdu [kg] 1000

aris

BOSAL GROUP

=D [kN]

(S) 049-983 Monteringsinstruktion:

1.

Nookrwd

©

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehéllet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behévs
tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.
Montera av den bakre stotfangaren. (8 skruvarna, 3 dubbarna)

Montera av stankskarmen, som finns vid den véanstra sidan. (2 dubbarna).

Ta bort tapeten av baggagehyllans golvet, samt den syntetiska skivan av bakvaggen.

Ta bort lagringsfacken.

Montera av den syntetiska sidotapeten, som finns vid den hdgra sidan.

Montera av utspranget av bjalken, som finns vid den vanstra sidan (2 skruvarna), sedan skruva
tillbaka den hogre skruvan.

Borra genom &ndan av den vanstra bjalken, med hjalp av borrmaskinen med @ 14 mm
diameter, enligt teckningen 1. Anvanda fabriks-markeringen for att faststélla stéallet av
borrningen.

Vidga ut borrhalet, som finns pa det hégra utspranget av bjalken, ovanifran, med hjélp av
borrmaskinen med @ 14 mm diameter, samt underifran med @ 20 mm diameter, enligt
teckningen 2.

Borra genom skivan av bakvaggen, med hjélp av borrmaskinen med @ 7 mm diameter, vid
svetspunkterna, enligt teckningen 3. Placera skruven M6x16, i borrhalet, samt dom platta
brickorna, dom fjadrande brickorna, och skruvmuttrarna, till férméan for att bakvaggen skulle bli
starkare.

Borra genom skivan av bakvaggen, frén riktningen av baggagehyllan, med hjalp av
borrmaskinen med @ 7 mm diameter, genom borrhalen, som har borrats ut pa forhand.
Placera in den vanstra bestandsdelen (5), i bjalken, sedan setta den fast — endast I6sligt —, med
hjélp av dom bifogade bindelementerna.

Montera monteringsskivan (6;27), pa den hogra utspranget av bjalken, med hjalp av dom
skruvarna M6x25.

Placera in den hogra bestandsdelen (4;26), med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, och
utelamna inte dom avstands-behallare réren.

Montera kroppen av dragkroken (1), mellan bestandsdelarna, med hjalp av dom bifogade
bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Nalezy ustawi¢ w pozycji Srodkowej hak holowniczy oraz dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 ( 8.8) 9,5 Nm

Klippa ut stétfangaren, med hjalp av dom bifogade klipp-schablonen.

Montera tillbaka pa fordonet samtliga bestdndsdelar, som hade tagits bort.

Montera dragkulan (2) samt skivan, som behaller aviaggaren (3), p& kroppen av dragkroken.
Det &ar nodvandigt att dra &t bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km koérning (enligt angivna
momentangivelser

Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel p& produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom
omdoémeslost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art.
185, paragraf 2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken).

22. Monteringen av dragkroken far utféras endast av fackverkstad

Formel for faststalining av D-vardet :

slapvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] X 9,81
slapvagnslast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

16/19



(H) 049-983 Szerelési utasitas:

1. Csomagolja ki a vonohorgot és a tartozékokat, majd vizsgalja a4 minden darabjat. Ha
sziikséges, a rogzité pontok tertiletén a védéragasztot tavolitsa el.

2. Szerelje le a l6kharitét. (8 csavar,3 bolha)

3. Szerelje le a bal oldali mianyag sarvédét.(2 bolha)

4. Vegye ki a csomagtér padlé karpitjat, és a mianyag hatfallemezt.

5.  Vegye ki a tarol6 rekeszeket.

6. Szerelje ki a jobb oldali mGanyag oldalkarpitot.

7. Szerelje le a hatfallemezrél a bal oldali gerenda nyulvanyt (2 csavar), a jobb oldali csavart
tekerje vissza.

8. Furja ki a bal oldali gerenda végét @ 14 mm-es faréval az 1. bra alapjan. Haszndlja a faras
helyéhez a gyari jeldléseket.

9. Bdvitse ki a jobb oldali gerenda nyulvanyon a furatot fellrél @ 14 mm-re, alulrél @ 20 mm-re, a
2. dbra alapjan.

10. Fdrja &t a héatfallemezt @ 7 mm-es faréval a hegesztési pontokon a 3. &bra alapjan. A furatba
helyezze be az M6x16-os csavart a lapos alatétekkel, rugds alatétekkel és az anyéaval, hogy
megerdsitse a hatfallemezt.

11. Fdrja &t a hatfallemezt a csomagtér iranyabdl @ 7 mm-es faréval az elére elkészitett furatokon
keresztl

12. Helyezze be a bal tartozékot (5) a gerendaba és lazan régzitse a mellékelt kotéelemekkel.

13. Szerelje fel a régzitd lemezt (6;27) a jobb oldali gerendanyulvanyra az M6x25-6s csavarokkal.

14. Szerelje fel a jobb oldali tartozékot (4;26) a mellékelt kotéelemekkel,ne hagyja ki a tavtarto
csOveket.

15. Szerelje fel a horogtestet (1) a tartozékok kozé, a mellékelt kétéelemekkel a rajz alapjan.

16. Szerelje fel a lehajthat6 dugaljtartét a 4. abra alapjan

17. lgazitsa kdzéphelyzetbe a von6horgot, majd hizza fixre az ésszes csavart:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5Nm

18. Vagja ki a I6kharit6t a mellékelt kivagé sablon alapjan.

19. Szereljen vissza minden eltavolitott alkatrészt az autora.

20. Szerelje be a gémbot (2) az AK hazba

21. Korulbelil 1000 vontatott kilométer utdn a vondéhorog rogzitd csavarjainak feszességét
ellendrizni kell, és szilkség esetén utan hizni a megfelelé nyomatékkal.

22. A Bosal garanciat vallal, kivéve a nem rendeltetés szerinti hasznalatb6l ad6doé hibakeért. (art.
185 lid 2 N.B.W)

23. A vonéhorog felszerelését kizarélag szakmiihely végezheti.

Vagja ki a I6khéritot a mellékelt kivago sablon alapjan

utanfuté dssztdomege [kg] x gépkocsi 9,81
D-érték szamitas : - - "ossz"tomem] - - X =D [kN]
utanfut6 dssztbmege [kg] + gépkocsi 1000

ossztomege [kg]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(RU) 049-983 Yka3aHUsl N0 MOHTaxy:

1. Pacnakyvite dhapkon u ero nNpuMHaAnNexHOCTW, a 3aTeM npoBepbTe Kaxaylo Aetanb. Ecnu
HY)XHO, TO B TOYKax chukcaumm yaanute 3aLmuTHYIO HaKMnewnky;

2. [OemoHTupywTe 3agHuii 6amnep. (8 6onTa, 3 hMKCHMpyOLLMX KnanaHa)

3. [eMoHTupyWiTe NeBbIi NacTMacCoBbIV OPbI3roBuK.(2 hUKCUpyoLWKUX KnanaHa).

4. YpanuTe ApanvpoBKy GaraxHuKa 1 3afHI00 NNacTMacCOBYHO CTEHKY.

5. Ypanute s4emnku ons xpaHeHus.

6. Ypanute nnactmaccoByto OOKOBYIO APanUPOBKY Ha NEBOW CTOPOHE.

7. [eMoHTWpyWTe C 3agHeN CTEHKM neBbli BbICTyn Ganku (2 GonTa), 3aBUHTUTE obpaTHO GonT
npaBo CTOPOHbI.

8. [lpocsepnuTe kpomky neson 6anku apbinem @ 14 MM COOTBETCTBEHHO pUCYHKY 1. Ans
onpeneneHnsi TOYEK CBEPrEeHNs UCMOMNb3yNTe 3aBOACKYIO pa3MeTKy.

9. PacwwupbTe CBepnvHy Ha NpaBoM BbICTyne 6anku ceepxy Ha @ 14 MM, a cHu3y Ha @ 20 MM
COOTBETCTBEHHO PUCYHKY 2.

10. [llpocsepnuTe 3aAHIO0 CTEHKY Apbinem @ 7 MM B TOYKax CBapku , Ha OCHOBE pUCYyHKa 3. B
CBEPNVHY 3aBUHTUTE GoNT M6X16 BMECTe C NOCKUMU U NPYXXUHHbIMW NOAKMaAKaMu 1 raikow ¢
Lienbto YKpenneHus 3agHemn CTEHKM.

11. TMpocsepnuTe 3a4HI00 CTEHKY CO CTOPOHbI BaraxHuka apbinem @ 7 MM Yepes npeasaputensHo
NPUroTOBEHHbIE CBEPIUHBI.

12. BnoxuTe nesbiit akceccyap (5) B 6anky, 1 crierka npukpenuTe ¢ NOMOLLbI MPUMOXKEHHbIX
KpenexHblX 3N1eMEHTOB.

13. YcTaHoBWTE PUKCUPYIOLLYIO NNacTuHy (6;27) Ha NpaBbIi BbICTYN 6anku ¢ NOMOLLbI0 BUHTOB
M6x25.

14. YcraHoBuTe npaBbi akceccyap (4;26) ¢ NOMOLLBIO MPUNOXKEHHBIX KPENEXHbIX 3N1IEMEHTOB, He
3abyabTech 0 AUCTaHLMOHHbBIX TpyGax.

15. YcraHoBuTte Teno gapkona (1) mexay akceccyapamm, C NOMOLLbIO MPUMOXKEHHBIX KPENeXHbIX
3MEeMEHTOB, Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKA.

16. YctaHoBuUTe chapKomn Mo LEHTPY, Nocrne 3TOoro 3aTsHUTe BCe BUHTbI A0 yropa:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

17. BblpexbTe 6amnep cornacHo NPUNoXeHHOMY LIAaBbnoHy Bbipe3aHus.

18. YcTaHoBUTE 06PaTHO BCE CHATbIE KOMMOHEHTLI HA MaLLUHY.

19. YcraHoBuUTe TAroBoOW Wapuk (2) n NNacTuHy, Aepxallyto wrencens (3) Ha Teno dapkona.

20. Mocne npobera okoro 1000 kM C MCNONb3oBaHWEM hapkomna HY>XHO MPOBEPUTL 3aTSHKKY BCEX
BMHTOB KpenneHus cpapkona v, Npu HeobXxoAuMMOCTH, 3aTAHYTb UX YCTAHOBMEHHbIM MOMEHTOM
3aTSHKKN

21. Bosai paét rapaHTUiO Ha dapkon, Kpome cryvaes, Korga dapkon WMCnonb3oBanu He no
HasHa4eHuto (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W);

22. MoHTax TAroBoro Kptoka (cbapkona) paspellaeTcs  MNpoM3BOAUTb  UCKIHOYUTENBHO
cneLmacTepckuMmn 1 cepercamu;

O6was macca npuvuena [kr] x Obwasa macca 9,81
Bbluncnexune sennymHel D: asTomo6una [«] =D [kN]
O6was macca npuvuena [kr] + O6was macca 1000
aBToMObuMnNS [Kr]
17/19



aris 049-983

BOSAL GROUP




0
’ 230mm > 135mm b Q
100mm é?Omm
\=/ MZ;/ o/ o
| 65mm
—> (&
049-983 z @

aris

BOSAL GROUP



